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BOARD OF DIRECTORS
REGULAR BOARD MEETING
NOTICE & AGENDA

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of Directors of the Channel Islands Beach
Community Services District will hold A Regular Meeting beginning at 6:00 PM on
Tuesday, August 14, 2018.The Meeting will be held at the District Office Conference
Room, 353 Santa Monica Drive, Channel Islands Beach, CA 93035. The Agenda is
as follows:

A. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

B. PUBLIC COMMENTS:
1. Opportunity for members of the public to address the Board on matters under
the purview of the District and which are not on the agenda. (Time limit 3
minutes per speaker)

C. CONSENT CALENDAR:
1. Approve the Agenda Order
2. Financial Reports:
a. Cash Disbursal & Receipt Report —July 2018
3. Minutes
a. July 10, 2018 Regular Board Meeting



4. Authorize customer request for relief from water charges due to leaks on the
property consistent with Resolution 16-06:

Account Number Water Relief Sewer Relief Total Relief
a. 16850-04 $41.31 $118.50 $159.81
b. 09150-03 $26.56 $130.19 $156.75
C. 19150-02 $21.02 $82.44 $103.46
d. 19610-02 $140.80 $329.74 $470.54
e. 07100-03 $82.62 $216.39 $299.01
f. 31040-01 $59.40 $139.11 $198.51

D. OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE REPORT

E. ACTION CALENDAR

1. Award of Contract for Smart Meter Installation Services and Funding Resolution
Recommendation:
1) Approve Agreement with National Meter Inc. for the installation of 1,794
residential water meters, for a not-to-exceed amount of $151,092.82.
2) Approve Resolution authorizing financing agreement with California
Special Districts Association Financing Corporation

2. Procurement of New Billing Software System
Recommendation:
1) Approve agreement with for with CUSI (Continental Utility Solutions,
Inc.) for billing and account management software.

3. Smart Meter Opt Out Discussion
Recommendation:
1) Provide feedback to staff regarding Smart Meter opt out provisions to
include in Smart Meter & Leak Relief Policy
4. Nominations for LAFCO Candidates

Recommendation:
1) Board discretion to nominate candidate

F. INFORMATION CALENDAR

1. Welcome Letter to Oxnard City Manager

2. Welcome Letter to Channel Islands Harbor Director



3. Grand Jury Response
4. PHWA Agenda Review

5. Report from Board Members of any meeting or conference where compensation
from the District for attendance was received

G. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS
H. GENERAL COUNSEL & GENERAL MANAGER COMMENTS
l. CLOSED SESSION

1. CONFERENCE WITH REAL PROPERTY NEGOTIATORS - Regarding
Disposal of Real property in accordance with Government Code Section 54956.8

AGENDA POSTING CERTIFICATION

This agenda was posted Thursday, August 9, 2018 by 5:00 PM. The agenda is posted
at the District Office and two public notice bulletin boards, which are accessible 24
hours per day. The locations include:

e Hollywood Beach School, 4000 Sunset

e Corner Store, 2425 Roosevelt Blvd.

e District Office, 353 Santa Monica Drive

Agendas are also posted on the District’'s website at www.cibcsd.com.

Akbar Alikhan
General Manager

REQUESTS FOR DISABILITY-RELATED MODIFICATION OR ACCOMMODATION, INCLUDING
AUXILIARY AIDS OR SERVICES, IN ORDER TO ATTEND OR PARTICIPATE IN A MEETING, SHOULD
BE MADE TO THE SECRETARY OF THE BOARD IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING TO ENSURE THE
AVAILABILITY OF REQUESTED SERVICE OR ACCOMODATION. NOTICES, AGENDAS AND PUBLIC
DOCUMENTS RELATED TO THE BOARD MEETINGS CAN BE MADE AVAILABLE IN ALTERNATIVE
FORMAT UPON REQUEST.



Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 07/01/2018 through 07/31/2018
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

8/9/2018 11:55 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
07/02/2018 QuickBooks Payroll ...  -split- Created by Pay... 22,137.10 686,608.29
07/03/2018 5096 AtoZ Law, LLP 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,210.00 685,398.29
07/03/2018 5097 AWA 2000 - Accounts Payable 60.00 685,338.29
07/03/2018 5098 BRIAN KEANE 2000 - Accounts Payable Customer Refu... 71.20 685,267.09
07/03/2018 5099 DANI PETERS 2000 - Accounts Payable CUSTOMER ... 289.57 684,977.52
07/03/2018 5100 Denney Pierce 2000 - Accounts Payable Repair on Roos... 196.00 684,781.52
07/03/2018 5101 EJ Harrison & Sons, ... 2000 - Accounts Payable prpd 4/16/18 t... 40,330.93 644,450.59
07/03/2018 5102 Elecsys Corporation 2000 - Accounts Payable 223.50 644,227.09
07/03/2018 5103 FedEX 2000 - Accounts Payable 20.86 644,206.23
07/03/2018 5104 Golden State Copier 2000 - Accounts Payable Folding Machi... 2,083.00 642,123.23
07/03/2018 5105 Hollister & Brace 2000 - Accounts Payable 3,937.50 638,185.73
07/03/2018 5106 LAFCO 2000 - Accounts Payable LAFCO FY 18'... 2,704.00 635,481.73
07/03/2018 5107 Miguel Zavalza 2000 - Accounts Payable pirkle park 225.00 635,256.73
07/03/2018 5108 Mission Linen & Uni... 2000 - Accounts Payable 155.57 635,101.16
07/03/2018 5109 Port Hueneme Marin... 2000 - Accounts Payable 445.99 634,655.17
07/03/2018 5110 Proven Print Services 2000 - Accounts Payable Consumer Con... 2,421.37 632,233.80
07/03/2018 5111 SHAWNA COLE 2000 - Accounts Payable CUSTOMER ... 150.00 632,083.80
07/03/2018 5112 SWRCB-DWOCP 2000 - Accounts Payable VOID: X 632,083.80
07/03/2018 5113 Cardmember Service 2000 - Accounts Payable 2,740.68 629,343.12
07/03/2018 5114 Nationwide Retirement 2000 - Accounts Payable pr. pd. 6-2-18 t... 1,812.40 627,530.72
07/03/2018 5115 SEIU, Local 721 2000 - Accounts Payable May & June D... 335.00 627,195.72
07/03/2018 5117 Nationwide Retirement 2000 - Accounts Payable prpd 6/16/18 t... 1,797.04 625,398.68
07/03/2018 5118 Data West Corp. 2000 - Accounts Payable 540.00 624,858.68
07/03/2018 5119 HDS White Cap Con... 2000 - Accounts Payable 2,034.22 622,824.46
07/03/2018 5120 Mobile Wrench 2000 - Accounts Payable 538.10 622,286.36
07/03/2018 5121 Base Auto Parts 2000 - Accounts Payable 380.05 621,906.31
07/03/2018 5122 Famcon Pipe and Su... 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,312.74 620,593.57
07/03/2018 5123 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 344.00 620,249.57
07/03/2018 5124 Frontier 2000 - Accounts Payable 427.20 619,822.37
07/03/2018 5125 Leo Martinez 2000 - Accounts Payable 418.27 619,404.10
07/03/2018 5126 Philip's Janitorial Ser... 2000 - Accounts Payable 231.25 619,172.85
07/03/2018 5127 Plumbers Depot, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 13,139.73 606,033.12
07/03/2018 5128 Rockwell Engneerin... 2000 - Accounts Payable 10,681.88 595,351.24
07/03/2018 5129 SCE- Office 2000 - Accounts Payable 243.93 595,107.31
07/03/2018 5091 Ellen S Spiegel -split- 369.40 594,737.91
07/03/2018 5092 Kristina N Brewer -split- 369.40 594,368.51
07/03/2018 5093 Marcia L Marcus -split- 369.40 593,999.11
07/03/2018 5094 Robert T Nast -split- 369.40 593,629.71
07/03/2018 5095 Susan Koesterer -split- 184.70 593,445.01
07/03/2018 To Print Akbar Alikhan -split- Direct Deposit X 593,445.01
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 07/01/2018 through 07/31/2018
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

8/9/2018 11:55 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
07/03/2018 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 593,445.01
07/03/2018 To Print Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit X 593,445.01
07/03/2018 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 593,445.01
07/03/2018 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 593,445.01
07/03/2018 To Print Keila E Wilson -split- Direct Deposit X 593,445.01
07/03/2018 To Print Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit X 593,445.01
07/03/2018 To Print Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit X 593,445.01
07/06/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 7/6 249.81 593,694.82
07/06/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 7/2 245.35 593,940.17
07/06/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 7/2 6,079.98 600,020.15
07/06/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 7/3 3,958.86  603,979.01
07/06/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 7/2 150.00  604,129.01
07/06/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 7/7 150.00 604,279.01
07/06/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 7/5 3,389.15 607,668.16
07/06/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 7/5 1,051.81 608,719.97
07/06/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 7/6 150.00  608,869.97
07/06/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 7/6 12,200.94  621,070.91
07/10/2018 5130 Bay Alarm Company 2000 - Accounts Payable 103152 170.00 620,900.91
07/10/2018 5131 CIBCSD-Petty Cash 2000 - Accounts Payable 182.58 620,718.33
07/10/2018 5132 Dial Security 2000 - Accounts Payable 180.00 620,538.33
07/10/2018 5133 Fausset Printing 2000 - Accounts Payable 112.28 620,426.05
07/10/2018 5134 Frontier 2000 - Accounts Payable 40.83 620,385.22
07/10/2018 5135 KEH & Associates, I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,867.50 618,517.72
07/10/2018 5136 Mobile Wrench 2000 - Accounts Payable 188.55 618,329.17
07/10/2018 5137 Rockwell Engneerin... 2000 - Accounts Payable 14,051.19 604,277.98
07/10/2018 5138 VCSDA 2000 - Accounts Payable FY 18-19 150.00 604,127.98
07/10/2018 5139 Ventura County Star 2000 - Accounts Payable 149.16 603,978.82
07/11/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 7/10 9,390.16  613,368.98
07/11/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 7/10 7,192.32  620,561.30
07/11/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 7/10 1,736.56  622,297.86
07/11/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 7/11 2,190.00  624,487.86
07/11/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 7/9 11,523.06  636,010.92
07/11/2018 RETCK QB:Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei... Beachfront Rec... 247.34 635,763.58
07/12/2018 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... E-checks 33,522.51 669,286.09
07/12/2018 5145 AWA 2000 - Accounts Payable luncheon, Broc... 105.00 669,181.09
07/12/2018 5146 Badger Meter 2000 - Accounts Payable 30.00 669,151.09
07/12/2018 5147 Document Systems, I... 2000 - Accounts Payable office hp 67.97 669,083.12
07/12/2018 5148 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 2,879.00 666,204.12
07/12/2018 5149 Frontier 2000 - Accounts Payable 39.02 666,165.10
07/12/2018 5150 Frontier-Office 2000 - Accounts Payable 111.14 666,053.96

Page 2
5



Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 07/01/2018 through 07/31/2018
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

8/9/2018 11:55 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
07/12/2018 5151 HDS White Cap Con... 2000 - Accounts Payable 2,034.22 664,019.74
07/12/2018 5152 House Sanitary Supply 2000 - Accounts Payable 123.42 663,896.32
07/12/2018 5153 ImageSource 2000 - Accounts Payable 272.24 663,624.08
07/12/2018 5154 Pacific Couriers 2000 - Accounts Payable 205.70 663,418.38
07/12/2018 5155 PHWA 2000 - Accounts Payable 61,667.96 601,750.42
07/12/2018 5156 Prime Masonry Mate... 2000 - Accounts Payable 32191 601,428.51
07/12/2018 5157 Soares, Sandall, Bern... 2000 - Accounts Payable 867.00 600,561.51
07/12/2018 5158 Spectrum 2000 - Accounts Payable cable 44.64 600,516.87
07/12/2018 5159 Tampa Hardware 2 2000 - Accounts Payable 488.38 600,028.49
07/12/2018 5160 Underground Service... 2000 - Accounts Payable 19.90 600,008.59
07/12/2018 5161 ACWA/Joint Powers... 2000 - Accounts Payable Workman's Co... 2,721.80 597,286.79
07/12/2018 5162 ACWA/JPIA Health ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 954.97 596,331.82
07/13/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 7/13 3,069.01 599,400.83
07/13/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 7/12 1,193.03 600,593.86
07/13/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 7/11 653.19  601,247.05
07/13/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 7/12 28,184.59  629,431.64
07/17/2018 ACH CalPers -split- Health Ins. 8,620.70 620,810.94
07/17/2018 QuickBooks Payroll ... -split- Created by Pay... 22,435.78 598,375.16
07/18/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 7/18 3,739.99  602,115.15
07/18/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 7/17 11,100.59  613,215.74
07/18/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 7/17 6,789.39  620,005.13
07/18/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 7/16 300.00  620,305.13
07/18/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 7/16 9,573.53 629,878.66
07/18/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 7/16 300.00  630,178.66
07/18/2018 To Print Akbar Alikhan -split- Direct Deposit X 630,178.66
07/18/2018 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 630,178.66
07/18/2018 To Print Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit X 630,178.66
07/18/2018 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 630,178.66
07/18/2018 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 630,178.66
07/18/2018 To Print Keila E Wilson -split- Direct Deposit X 630,178.66
07/18/2018 To Print Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit X 630,178.66
07/18/2018 To Print Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit X 630,178.66
07/20/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 7/19 28,297.95 658,476.61
07/20/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 7/19 3,21459  661,691.20
07/20/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 7/19 751.35 662,442.55
07/20/2018 5163 Aflac 2000 - Accounts Payable 235.70 662,206.85
07/20/2018 5164 AT & T 2000 - Accounts Payable 568.76 661,638.09
07/20/2018 5165 CWEA 2000 - Accounts Payable Earl David Bro... 188.00 661,450.09
07/20/2018 5166 Famcon Pipe and Su... 2000 - Accounts Payable 955.60 660,494.49
07/20/2018 5167 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 783.00 659,711.49

Page 3
6



Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 07/01/2018 through 07/31/2018
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

8/9/2018 11:55 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
07/20/2018 5168 Frontier 2000 - Accounts Payable 404.13 659,307.36
07/20/2018 5169 Office Depot 2000 - Accounts Payable 27.12 659,280.24
07/20/2018 5170 Ron's Signs 2000 - Accounts Payable For Sale sign o... 398.25 658,881.99
07/20/2018 5171 So. California Edison... 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,373.91 657,508.08
07/20/2018 5172 Spectrum 2000 - Accounts Payable internet 124.98 657,383.10
07/20/2018 5173 EJ Harrison & Sons, ... 2000 - Accounts Payable prpd 5/16/18 t... 40,126.60 617,256.50
07/23/2018 RETCK QB:Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei... Futterman 200.00 617,056.50
07/24/2018 5174 Architects Orange, L... 2000 - Accounts Payable 3,635.00 613,421.50
07/24/2018 5175 AWA 2000 - Accounts Payable CCWUCFY 1... 75.00 613,346.50
07/24/2018 5176 Bay Alarm Company 2000 - Accounts Payable 103152 425.00 612,921.50
07/24/2018 5177 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 176.00 612,745.50
07/24/2018 5178 Frontier 2000 - Accounts Payable 226.07 612,519.43
07/24/2018 5179 Nationwide Retirement 2000 - Accounts Payable PR PD 6/30/18 ... 1,821.48 610,697.95
07/24/2018 5180 SCE- Office 2000 - Accounts Payable 273.31 610,424.64
07/24/2018 5181 SEIU, Local 721 2000 - Accounts Payable Month of July ... 167.50 610,257.14
07/24/2018 5182 Brian Congelliere 2000 - Accounts Payable 1/2 Auctioneer ... 2,500.00 607,757.14
07/25/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 7/24 3,485.86  611,243.00
07/25/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 7/23 16,839.31 628,082.31
07/25/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 7/24 150.00  628,232.31
07/27/2018 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... e-checks 91,399.49 719,631.80
07/30/2018 5183 Brian Congelliere 2000 - Accounts Payable last 1/2 Auctio... 2,500.00 717,131.80
07/31/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 7/27 2,181.73 719,313.53
07/31/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 7/22 596.34  719,909.87
07/31/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 7/23 602.80  720,512.67
07/31/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 7/23 387.64  720,900.31
07/31/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 7/27 120.00  721,020.31
07/31/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 7/26 4,928.57  725,948.88
07/31/2018 QuickBooks Payroll ... -split- Adjusted for vo... 19,213.95 706,734.93
07/31/2018 QuickBooks Payroll ... -split- Created by Pay... 3,707.35 703,027.58
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MINUTES OF THE
CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACH COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
REGULAR BOARD MEETING, July 10, 2018
A. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

President Spiegel called the meeting to order at 6:03 PM and led everyone in
attendance in the Pledge of Allegiance. In attendance Vice President Brewer, Director
Marcus, Director Koesterer, Director Nast, General Manager, Akbar Alikhan, Clerk of
the Board, Erika Davis, General Counsel, John Mathews, Office Manager, CJ Dillon and
Deputy General Manager/ Operations Manager Pete Martinez.

B. PUBLIC COMMENTS:
CHP Officer Kevin Denharder reported there were no press releases in our area.
C. CONSENT CALENDAR:

President Spiegel moved to approve the Consent Calendar and Vice President Brewer
seconded the motion. The motion passed.

Spiegel, Brewer, Marcus, Koesterer, Nast 5-Yes 0-No

D. OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE REPORT

Deputy General Manager/ Operations Manager Pete Martinez presented the Operations
and Maintenance Report. Deputy General Manager/ Operations Manager Pete Martinez
reported that the Water Main Cleaning Project was a success and there was a
noticeable improvement in the water quality. Deputy General Manager/ Operations
Manager Pete Martinez utilized a PowerPoint presentation to explain the service repairs
in the area, sewer flow meter calibration at A Station and B Station, sewer system
cleaning demonstration and training, and the vehicle and equipment maintenance that
took place. There was a discussion about the upcoming installation of the XiO Scada
System later this month

E. ACTION CALENDAR

1. Loan Agreement for Smart Meter Deployment (ClI 401)

General Manager Alikhan explained the Loan Agreement with California Special
District Association. There was discussion regarding the possible negotiation of
small revisions to the agreement. Director Koesterer made the motion to approve
the Loan Agreement with California Special Districts Association in the amount of
$700,000 and authorize the District Counsel and General Manager to negotiate
revisions with California Special Districts Association where possible. Vice
President Brewer seconded the motion. The motion passed all in favor

Spiegel, Brewer, Marcus, Koesterer, Nast 5-Yes 0-No



. Smart Meter Reading and Leak Relief Policy Workshop

General Manager Alikhan said this drafted Policy was a starting point. The
Board gave feedback such as including language allowing the General
Manager the flexibility to waive the Eye on Water Requirements and
continuing the Leak Relief program with modifications. It was agreed the
revisions be made and brought back to the August 14" meeting.

No action taken.

. Resolution NO. 18-03

Office Manager CJ Dillon explained that CalPers required a Resolution for the
retirement deductions to be tax deferred. Director Marcus moved to approve
Resolution 18-03. Vice President Brewer seconded the motion. The motion
passed.

Spiegel, Brewer, Marcus, Koesterer, Nast 5-Yes 0-No

. Bad Debt Write-Off

Office Manager CJ Dillon explained that this year the District will be writing off
$1,524.89 in bad debt from FY 2016-2017. Following Board Policy adopted in
the year 2000 the annual write off bad debt needs to be performed at the end
of every fiscal year. Director Koesterer moved to approve the Bad Debt Write
Off from FY 2016-2017 to be written off in FY 2017-2018. Vice President
Brewer seconded the motion. The motion passed all in favor.

Spiegel, Brewer, Marcus, Koesterer, Nast 5-Yes 0-No

. Social Media Policy Discussion

General Manager Alikhan explained that one major take away from the CSDA
conference he attended recently was the importance of Social Media in
getting the correct information to the public. Discussion ensued. Board asked
that the topic of Social Media be reintroduced and brought back up again at a
